BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 221750 §
issued to FLORA DIANE MAYER § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred
considered the matter of FLORA DIANE MAYER, Vocational Nurse Licensd

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
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to as the Boar

Number 22175

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and
to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

on April 3, 2014, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specil
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was give
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the lig

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notis
agreed to the entry of this Order. ,

ccupations Code.
earing, and agreed

xecutive Director,

ied below in these
an opportunity to
ense(s).

e and hearing, and

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the Sthte of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Schreiner|f

College, Kerrville,

Texas, on February 2, 2009. Respondent was licensed to practice vocatipnal nursing in the

State of Texas on May 12, 2009.
5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

3/2009 - 11/2009 Staff Nurse Kerrville State Hospital
Kerrville, Texas

2/2010 - 6/2012 Staff Nurse Morningside Ministries
Boerne, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

4/30/13 - Present Staff Nurse Trinity Mission Health & Reh

Comfort, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a staff]
Mission Health and Rehabilitation Center, Comfort, Texas, and had been
three (3) months.

On or about August 15, 2013, while employed with Trinity Mi
Rehabilitation Center, Comfort, Texas, and caring for Resident D.H., R
initiate and maintain appropriate resuscitative measures, including
resuscitation, when the resident was found unresponsive. Respondent's c¢
resident of resuscitation, which may have contributed to his demise.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admits and

on August 15, 2013, at 5:10am, she was notified by a nursing assistant t}

resident had died. Respondent went to the resident's room to check his

blood pressure, pulse, oxygen saturations or respirations, and also was {

Respondent states that she was confused and checked the chart for 3
however, she realized the resident was not yet in hospice care. Res
Director of Nursing (DON) to report the status of the resident. The DO]
check if he was full code, and she verified that he was. The DON told
911 and start CPR, which she did. Respondent admits that she did not kn:

was a full code, that she was supposed to do CPR on a deceased residen

for a full code on a deceased resident. Respondent states “I now know
is call 911, get the crash cart with the board, and start CPR until 911 4

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Bog
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 T
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(M) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurs
221750, heretofore issued to FLORA DIANE MAYER, including revocat
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

dbilitation Center

nurse with Trinity
in this position for

sion Health and

gspondent failed to

cardiopulmonary
duct deprived the

states, in part, that
at she thought the
tals and he had no
ool to the touch.
hospice number,
ondent called the
H instructed her to
espondent to call
w that the resident
, and the protocol
he first thing to do
ves.”

d has jurisdiction

X. ADMIN. CODE
),(1)(B)&(4).

)(10)&(13), Texas
e License Number

fon of Respondent's
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratific

ation by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the N
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating t
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SH.

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Responde
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas
licensure compacf privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT S
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offere
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In or

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum

wrsing Practice Act,

¢ Nurse Education,

terms of this Order,

practice nursing in

ALL be applicable
the State of Texas.
t's license(s) is/are
bursuant to a nurse

bf Nursing and the

Drder, successfully
ALL obtain Board
by a pre-approved
er for the course to

pf six (6) hours in

length. The course’s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, stanflards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional

221750:003 -3-

boundaries, and the
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Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, T
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Subst
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veri

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition ta

eft and Deception;
ice Use Disorder;
not be accepted.

cation of Course
RESPONDENT'S

any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Boan

http://www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this (

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact ha

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUB
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office,

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing educati

d website address:

Drder, successfully
ir online program
xtension. Inorder
AIT the continuing
p the attention of

requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www_bon.texas.gov/compliance.

3)

RESPONDENT SHALL, within sixty (60) days of enfry of this Order,

successfully complete a course in Basic Cardiopulmonary Life Support for Heglthcare Providers.

RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course and instructor piior to enrollment.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order fof the course to be

approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall be a mini

m of four and one

half (4 '2) hours in length. The course's content shall include: Adult, Infant, and Child 1- and 2-

221750:003 -4 -
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Rescuer CPR; Adult, Infant, and Child Foreign Body Airway Obstruction for b
unresponsive victims; and Adult Automated External Defibrillation. In order tq

completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain the Verification of

form from the Board's website, http://www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryactio

SHALL SUBMIT the Verification of Course Completion form to the Board's off

of Monitoring, after having the form completed and signed by the course instruct
SHALL also submit a front and back copy of the course completion card along
of Course Completion form. This course shall be taken in addition to any othe
in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirement
relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATI
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINIC
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIO

YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATIO

BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSEH

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUI
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LV
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERI

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in n
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPOND
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by thé £

221750:003 -5-
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Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Ordett. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete cop

all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to ea

prior fo accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nt
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the B

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL (

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediat
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or ¢

involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigatio

by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit,
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S ca

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RES

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at tl

(3) month period for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact priv

221750:003
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing 1
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither a
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this ¢
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order beg
a copy will be mailed td me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms an
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my non

Signed this ?\.’:‘ day of O—P‘u‘é/ ,

nis Agreed Order.
(qmit nor deny the

Findings of Fact,

disciplinary action
(rder is subject to
me effective, and
d conditions of this

frevocation of my

rompliance.

2044

;(/chu» Diore

Qs
FLORA DIANE MAYER, RESPONDEI\%

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2! day of | I , 20 ’

I

SEAL /\
e v A4 \/ \4 \)— i
JAIME MIRELES VASQUEZ ublic in and for the State of |1 ,/X.PLY
NOTARY PUBUC
STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMM. EXP. 9/12/16

221750:003
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _24"™ day of | April , 2014, by

FLORA DIANE MAYER, Vocational Nurse License Number 221750, and said Order is final.

Effective this __13"™ day of __May , 2014.

e Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

32

o O of said Board
| certify this to be a true copy
of the records on file with the

Texas Board of Nursing
Date: p)
l N
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